
 

 

Please ask for Christine Morgan: Telephone 01775 764454  

e-mail: cmorgan@sholland.gov.uk 

 

AGENDA 
 
 
 

 

 

Committee - PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL 

 

Date & Time - Wednesday, 24 July 2013 at 6.30 pm 
 

Venue - Meeting Room 1, Council Offices, Priory Road, 
Spalding 

 
 

Membership of the Performance Monitoring Panel: 
 
Councillors: B Alcock (Chairman), S M Booth, C J T H Brewis, 
A Casson, R Clark, P E Coupland, M Howard, J L King, R Perkins, 
R M Rudkin, M D Seymour, E J Sneath, A C Tennant, D J Wilkinson 
(Vice-Chairman) and S Wilkinson 
 
Substitute members on the Performance Monitoring Panel may 
be appointed only from members who are not on the Cabinet.  
Substitutions apply for individual meetings only.  
 

 

 Persons attending the meeting are 
requested to turn their mobile telephones to 

silent mode 

 
 
 
Member Services 
Council Offices, Priory Road 
Spalding, Lincs PE11 2XE 
 
Date:   16 July 2013 
 



A G E N D A 
 
1.  Apologies for absence.  

 
 

2.  Minutes - To sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 
28 May 2013 (copy enclosed). 
 

(Pages 
1 - 8) 

3.  Declarations of Interest. - (Members are no longer required to declare 
personal of prejudicial interests but are to declare any new Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interests that are not currently included in their Register of 
Interests. 
 
Members are reminded that under the Code of Conduct they are not to 
participate in the whole of an agenda item to which they have a 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest.  In the interests of transparency, 
members may also wish to declare any other interests that they have, in 
relation to an agenda item, that supports the Nolan principles detailed 
within the Code of Conduct.)    
 

 

4.  Questions asked under Council Procedure Rule 10.3.  
 

 

5.  Tracking of Recommendations - To consider responses of the Cabinet 
to reports of the Panel. 
 

 

6.  Items referred from the Policy Development Panel.  
 

 

7.  Key Decision Plan - To note the current Key Decision Plan (copy 
enclosed) 
 

(Pages 
9 - 18) 

8.  Crime and Disorder - Verbal update report on community safety and 
how it is being delivered through the various tiers of Groups and Panels  
 

 

9.  Review of progress of recommendations of Siting and Maintenance of 
Open Spaces and Play Areas within Residential Developments Task 
Group - The Portfolio Holder for Waste Management, Green Spaces 
and Operational Planning will be in attendance to provide an update on 
the progress in actioning the recommendations of the Review of 
progress of recommendations of Siting and Maintenance of Open 
Spaces and Play Areas within Residential Developments Task Group.  
(A copy of a form listing the Cabinet’s response to the Task Group’s 
recommendations is enclosed). 
 

(Pages 
19 - 22) 

10.  Review of Implemented Planning Decisions - To report on the review 
and to consider the findings (report of the Planning Manager enclosed). 
 

(Pages 
23 - 30) 

11.  Provision of Members' IT - The Service Desk Manager (Compass Point 
Business Services), Mark Starkey, will be in attendance to provide a 
verbal update on Members’ IT provision.   
 
 
 
 

 



12.  Corporate Communications Strategy - At the meeting of the Panel on 31 
May 2012, during consideration of its Work Programme, the Panel 
expressed its interest in undertaking a piece of work on 
Communications, in particular communication and consultation by the 
County Council with the District and Parish Councils and communication 
by the District Council with Members. 
 
The Joint Communications Team Leader attended a meeting on 10 July 
2012  to speak to Members on communications issues and to answer 
questions.  It was agreed at this meeting that the Joint Communications 
Team Leader provide a further update on proposals of how the 
Corporate Communications Strategy would be involved.  The Joint 
Communications Team Leader will be in attendance to provide a verbal 
update in this respect. 
 

 

13.  Performance Monitoring Panel Work Programme - To set out the Work 
Programme of the Performance Monitoring Panel (report of the 
Assistant Director Democratic Services enclosed). 
 

(Pages 
31 - 38) 

14.  Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent -  
 
NOTE: No other business is permitted unless by reason of special 

circumstances, which shall be specified in the minutes, the 
Chairman is of the opinion that the item(s) should be 
considered as a matter of urgency. 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



- 2 - 
 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL held in Meeting 
Room 1, Council Offices, Priory Road, Spalding, on Tuesday, 28 May 2013 at 6.30 
pm. 
 

PRESENT 

  
B Alcock (Chairman) 

D J Wilkinson (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 

C J T H Brewis 
A Casson 
R Clark 
 

P E Coupland 
R Perkins 
R M Rudkin 
 

M D Seymour 
E J Sneath 
S Wilkinson 
 

In Attendance:  The Housing Manager, the Housing Landlord Manager, the General 
Manager (CSU) and the Business Development Manager 
 
Apologies for absence were received from or on behalf of Councillors M Howard, 
J L King and A C Tennant  
 

3. MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Performance Monitoring Panel held on 26 March 
2013 and the special meeting of the Performance Monitoring Panel held on 15 May 
2013 were signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 

4. KEY DECISION PLAN  

 
Consideration was given to the current Key Decision Plan.  A copy of the most recent 
Plan, dated 15 May 2013 was circulated at the meeting.  The following issues were 
discussed: 
 
Sutton Bridge Gypsy and Traveller Site – This item had been moved on the Key 
Decision Plan from June 2013 to October 2013.  With regard to the Holbeach Gypsy 
and Traveller Site and the proposed new site at Sutton Bridge,  the Housing Landlord 
Manager advised the following: 
 

• All outstanding issues relating to the Holbeach site, which included the financial 
and legal aspects, 
[...]
ge of the appendix where Projects, 
Indicators and Risks were dealt with, rather than within the ‘Foreword’ as was 
currently the case; and  

 
c) That a review into the Council’s joint management arrangements be undertaken, 

either internally or externally as appropriate, and that this review should consider 
the efficiency and effectiveness of these arrangements and whether the original 
aims of the project had been met. 

 
(The Performance Team Leader left the meeting following discussion of the above 
item.) 
 

8. PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL WORK PROGRAMME  

 
Consideration was given to the report of the Assistant Director (Democratic Services) 
which set out the Work Programme of the Performance Monitoring Panel.  The Work 
Programme consisted of two separate sections, the first setting out the dates of 
future Panel meetings along with proposed items for consideration and the second 
setting out the Task Groups that had been identified by the Panel. 
 
The Panel was advised that a verbal update on the Corporate Communications 
Strategy had been expected at this meeting but would now be considered at the next 
meeting on 24 July 2013. 
 
At the last meeting of the Panel, it had been agreed that the views of the Chairman of 
the Policy Development Panel be sought with regard to a proposed joint Task Group 
to look at contract performance at the leisure facilities within South Holland District 
Council, and that if in agreement, the Task Group should consist of members of both 
Panels.  This issue had been discussed at a recent meeting of the Policy 
Development Panel, which had been in agreement for a joint Task Group to be set 
up, and a number of Councillors had volunteered to be members.  Members of the 
Performance Monitoring Panel felt that clear objectives for the Task Group were 
required before proceeding, and therefore requested that a meeting between the 
Chairman and Vice Chairman of both Panels take place to clarify these objectives.  
The outcome would be reported to the next meeting of the Performance Monitoring 
Panel. 
 
 
 

Page 7



- 9 - 
 

PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL - 

28 May 2013 

 

 

 

DECISION: 

 
a) That both sections of the Panel’s Work Programme, as set out in the report of the 

Assistant Director (Democratic Services) be noted; and 
 
b) That a meeting of the Chairman and Vice Chairman of both the Performance 

Monitoring Panel and the Policy Development Panel be held to clarify the 
objectives of a joint Task Group to look at the decision to review the position with 
regard to leisure facilities in two years time and whether the business plan on 
which the decision was based was robust, and that the outcome of these 
discussions be reported to the next meeting of the Performance Monitoring Panel.  

 
(The meeting ended at 8.57 pm) 
 
(End of minutes) 
 

Page 8



 1

 KEY DECISION PLAN 
 
 

 Issued –   08/07/2013 
 

 

 
Representations in respect of all the matters shown should be sent in writing, at least one week before the date or period the 

decision is likely to be made, to:   
Shelley French, Member Services Support Officer, Council Offices, Priory Road, Spalding, Lincolnshire, PE11 2XE  

Telephone: 01775 764451 Fax: 01775 711253 Email: member.services@sholland.gov.uk. 
 

The Key Decision Plan shows all key decisions that the Council is likely to make over the next twelve months 
 
The Key Decision Plan is updated on a rolling basis and shows the decisions that will be considered and the date when the decision 
is expected to be made.  Some of the decisions will be recommendations to full Council, particularly if they impact on the Budget 
and the Policy Framework (comprising of statutory plans and strategies). 
 
The definition of a “key decision” is: 
“A decision which, in relation to an executive function, has a significant effect on communities in two or more Wards of the Council 
and /or is likely to result in the Authority incurring expenditure, generating in
[...]
ion 7.5 (recommendation E in the table), and requested that the wording be altered to 
include ‘integrated in to residential areas’. 
 
Councillor C N Worth referred to recommendation 7.8 (recommendation I in the table), and stated that it would need to be 
considered as a separate item.  It would be picked up as part of work of the Planning Policy Team. Members agreed that all the 
recommendations would be carried forward as part of planning policy development. 
 
 

P
age 22



SOUTH HOLLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Report of: The Planning Manager   
   
To:    Performance Monitoring Panel - 24 July 2013 
 
(Author:  Richard Fidler (Development Manager) 
 
Subject: Review of Implemented Planning Decisions 
 
Purpose: To report on the review and to consider the findings 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1.0 BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 Paragraph 11 of the Protocol on Good Practice in Planning in the Constitution 

states that the Performance Monitoring Panel will at least annually revisit a 
sample of implemented planning decisions.  The aim is to help to improve the 
quality and consistency of decision making, thereby strengthening public 
confidence in the planning system and helping with reviews of planning policy.  
It further states that reviews by the Panel should include examples of a broad 
range of categories such as major and minor development, permitted 
departures, upheld appeals, listed building works and enforcement cases. 
Following the last tour held on 30 September 2010, the Performance 
Monitoring Panel agreed with the suggestion of the Planning Committee that 
the tour would continue, but on a biennial basis. 

 
1.2 The tour should have taken place in 2012 but was deferred given the 

economic climate which meant there were few implemented permissions to 
review.  The Panel carried out a tour of the District on 21 May 2013. 

 
2.0 THE TOUR 
 
2.1 The tour was programmed as one session taking in the different areas of the 

district. Seven Members took part and were present for the whole day,  
 
2.2 Sites were chosen to represent a range of types and sizes of development and 

of the types of decisions, made in accordance with the Protocol.   
 
 
 

Recommendation: 
 
a) That the conclusions from the tour of Implemented Planning Decisions be 

reported to the Planning Committee; and 
 
b) That it be recommended to the Planning Committee that the Review of 

Implemented Planning Decisions tour continue on a biennial basis. 

Agenda Item 10.

Page 23



3.0 THE PROCESS 
 
3.1 Members were asked to submit sites they wished to visit.  As only six sites 

were suggested additional sites were included by officers. The itinerary for the 
tour was then drawn up by officers, which included all of the sites proposed by 
Members, even though two of these sites at Postland Road/Cloot Drove and 
Abbey Walk, Crowland are still under construction and strictly speaking not yet 
implemented. 

 
3.2 For each site a separate scoring sheet was prepared and Members completed 

the relevant sheet at each site placing a tick in one of five boxes ranging from 
very poor to very good for the quality of the development plus comments.  The 
table in the Appendix sets out the sites visited together with a summary of 
comments made.  The table also sets out how the application was decided i.e. 
delegated, Committee or on appeal and when the decision was made. 

 
3.3 A debriefing was held after the tour to review the day and draw conclusions. 
 
4.0 CONCLUSIONS 
 
4.1 The main conclusions drawn from the exercise were that the choice of sites 

illustrated a range of development which varied in its quality.  As well as good 
quality schemes, there was still instances of development being let down by a 
lack of attention to detail and lack of forethought, examples of which are  small 
areas of poorly located and maintained grass/landscaping, plus a number of 
the schemes were considered to be overdevelopment.  It was considered that 
the range of sites visited
[...]
 this 

report.  As individual items are progressed through the work programme, their    
implications will be assessed. 

  
6.0 WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED 
 
6.1 When a Task Group is considered for inclusion on the Panel’s Work 

Programme, it is assessed against criteria covering Importance, Impact and 
Value for Money.  The ‘Impact’ and ‘Value for Money’ score indicators 
consider how strongly the issue will affect a ward(s), customer group(s) or 
service area(s).  Only issues scoring highly will be included on the Work 
Programme. 

___________________________________________________________________ 
 
Background papers:- None 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
Lead Contact Officer 
Name/Post:    Christine Morgan (Member Services Officer) 
Telephone Number:  01775 764454 
Email:     cmorgan@sholland.gov.uk 
 
Appendices attached to this report:  
 
Appendix 1 – Work Programme Calendar 
Appendix 2 – Task Group Work Programme 2013/14 
 
 
 

Page 33



 

APPENDIX 1 

 
PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL – CALENDAR OF WORK PROGRAMME 

ITEMS 
 

 
Date of Meeting 

 
Agenda items 

 

24 July 2013 
 

• Crime and Disorder  - Update report on community safety 
and how it is being delivered through the various tiers of 
Groups and Panels (including the East Lincs CSP and newly 
formed Lincolnshire CSP) – Update to be provided every six 
months by the Portfolio Holder for Localism and Big Society) 

• The IT Director (Compass Point Business Services), Gary 
Stephens, to attend to provide an update to members’ 
questions and concerns regarding their IT provision (last 
attendance at PMP 26 March 2013).   

• Biennial Review of Implemented Planning Decisions 
(changed from annual to biennial November 2010). 

• Review of progress of recommendations of Siting and 
Maintenance of Open Spaces and Play Areas within 
Residential Developments Task Group – to take place as 
part of biennial Review of Implemented Planning Decisions 

• Corporate Communications Strategy – Joint 
Communications Team Leader to bring proposals forward to 
Panel as to how this work is to be taken forward (agreed at 
PMP 10 July 2012) 

15 October 2013 
 

• Annual Inspection of Planning Files – Update report to Panel 
advising findings following inspection 

• Quarterly Performance Monitoring Report (Quarter 1) – 
Unable to present to PMP prior to Cabinet on this occasion 
due to meeting dates)  ANY ISSUES TO BE RAISED WITH 
JOINT PERFORMANCE TEAM LEADER PRIOR TO 
MEETING SO RESPONSES CAN BE AVAILABLE 

• Carbon Management Plan Task Group – update on the 
progress of the Task Group’s recommendations (the 
Portfolio Holder for Waste Management, Green Spaces and 
Operational Planning and the Community Development 
Manager to attend) 

• Presentation from the Lincolnshire Primary Care Trust to 
update on current position with regard to dentistry in the 
South Holland area (last presentation March 2011)  

3 December 2013 
 

• Update on progress of the restructure of the CSU (from 
recommendations of reformed CSU Task Group) 

• Update on progress of inventory of appliances within 
properties (arising from CSU Task Group) – Richard 
Scorthorne 

• Quarterly Performance Monitoring Report (Quarter 2) ANY 

Page 34



ISSUES TO BE RAISED WITH JOINT PERFORMANCE 
TEAM LEADER PRIOR TO MEETING SO RESPONSES 
CAN BE AVAILABLE 

28 January 2014 
 

• Crime and Disorder  - Update report on community safety 
and how it is being delivered through the various tiers of 
Groups and Panels (including the East Lincs CSP and newly 
formed Lincolnshire CSP) – Update to be provided every six 
months by the Portfolio Holder for Localism and Big Society) 

8 April 2014 
 

• Quarterly Performance Monitoring Report (Quarter 3) ANY 
ISSUES TO BE RAISED WITH JOINT PERFORMANCE 
TEAM LEADER PRIOR TO MEETING SO RESPONSES 
CAN BE AVAILABLE 

 

 
 

• May 2014 - CIC Task Group/Red Lion Quarter Task Group – Following update to 
the Panel on 28 May 2013 on progress of the Action Plan (which had been 
developed to address both of the Task Groups recommendations), members 
requested that if any projects were undertaken over the next year, that the 
Business Development Manager provide an update in a year’s time to report on 
progress and to see if the work undertaken had been of benefit. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 35



APPENDIX 2 

 

PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL – WORK PROGRAMME 2013/2014 

 

Name of Task Group What the Task Group wants to 
achieve 

Date added to 
Work 
Programme 

Date Work 
Commenced     

Membership of 
Task Group 

Proposed date 
to report back 
to Panel 

Effectiveness of CCTV 
Task Group 

Purpose of Review – To 
establish the current situation 
with regard to CCTV and make 
recommendations to Cabinet 
on the way forward. 
Terms of Reference – To 
examine the effectiveness of 
the SHDC CCTV service and 
prospects for future provision. 
 

6 November 
2012  

21 November 
2012  

B Alcock 
M Howard 
R M Rudkin 
D J Wilkinson 
(Chairman) 

Interim report 
to PMP 29 
January 2013  
 
 

To look at the decision to 
review the position with 
regard to leisure facilities in 
two years time and whether 
the business plan on which 
the decision was based 
was robust.  
 

To be confirmed 
Portfolio Holder to be consulted 
to advise how the Panel can 
assist with this topic. 
The Economic Development 
Manager to be consulted and to 
meet if necessary with the 
Chairman and Vice-Chairman. 
 

30 May 2012 To be 
confirmed 

To be confirmed To be 
confirmed 

P
age 36



To review the development 
of sporting activities across 
the district (in light of the 
possibility of new leisure 
provision in the future). 
 

 31 May 2011    

Corporate Communications 
Strategy 

On 31 May 2012, the Panel 
had expressed its interest in 
undertaking a piece of work on 
Communications, in particular 
communication and 
consultation by the County 
Council with the District and 
Parish Councils and 
communication by the District 
Council with Members. The 
Joint Communications Team 
Leader attended a meeting on 
10 July 2012 and would attend 
again on 29 January 2013 
(moved to 28 May 2013) to 
update on proposals of how the 
Corporate Communications 
Strategy would be developed.  
The Panel wish to be involved 
at regular intervals. 

31 May 2012     

 

P
age 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2. Minutes
	7. Key Decision Plan
	9. Review of progress of recommendations of Siting and Maintenance of Open Spaces and Play Areas within Residential Developments Task Group
	10. Review of Implemented Planning Decisions
	Implemented Planning Decisions Appendix A

	13. Performance Monitoring Panel Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


- 10 - 
 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL held in the 
Meeting Room 1, Council Offices, Priory Road, Spalding, on Wednesday, 24 July 
2013 at 6.30 pm. 
 

PRESENT 

  
B Alcock (Chairman) 

D J Wilkinson (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 

C J T H Brewis 
A Casson 
P E Coupland 
 

R Perkins 
R M Rudkin 
M D Seymour 
 

E J Sneath 
A C Tennant 
 

In Attendance:  The Portfolio Holder for Waste Management, Green Spaces and 
Operation Planning, the Development Manager, the Service Desk Manager and the 
Principal Member Services Officer. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from or on behalf of Councillors S M Booth, 
R Clark, M Howard, J L King and S Wilkinson. 
 

9. MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Performance Monitoring Panel held on 28 May 
2013 were signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 

10. KEY DECISION PLAN  

 
Consideration was given to the current Key Decision Plan, which had been issued on 
8 July 2013.  
 
Members were advised that an updated Key Decision Plan had been published on 22 
July 2013 and that there was only the following addition to the version circulated with 
the agenda - Localism Act (Community Asset Register) - To determine a 
compensation policy.  Members agreed that should any response on this item be 
required, that the Chairman and/or Vice Chairman provide this on behalf of the Panel. 
 
DECISION: 

 
a) That the current Key Decision Plan be noted; and 
 
b) That should a response on the Localism Act (Community Asset Register) - To 

determine a compensation policy be required, that the Chairman and/or Vice 
Chairman provide this on behalf of the Panel.   

 
11. CRIME AND DISORDER  

 
A verbal update report from the Portfolio Holder for Localism and Big Society had 
been expected on community safety and how it was being delivered through the 
various tiers of Groups and Panels.  However, members were advised that the 
Portfolio Holder was unable to attend due to another commitment.    



- 11 - 
 

PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL - 

24 July 2013 

 

 

 

 
The Panel agreed that the item should be deferred to the next meeting, and that the 
Portfolio Holder be advised that his attendance would be required for this meeting. 
 
DECISION: 

 
a) That the update report on community safety and how it was being delivered 

through the various tiers of Groups and Panels be deferred to the next Panel 
meeting; and 

 
b) That the Portfolio Holder for Localism and Big Society be requested to attend this 

meeting to provide the update. 
 

12. REVIEW OF IMPLEMENTED PLANNING DECISIONS  

 
Consideration was given to the report of the Planning Manager which reported on the 
Review of Implemented Planning Decisions and its findings.   
 
The tour was programmed as one session, taking in the different areas of the district.  
Seven members took part and were present for the whole day.  Sites were chosen to 
represent a range of types and sizes of development and of the types of decisions, 
made in accordance with the Protocol on Good Practice in Planning.   
 
Members were asked to submit sites they wished to visit.  As only six sites were 
suggested, additional sites were included by officers.  The itinerary for the tour was 
then drawn up by officers, which included all of the sites proposed by members, even 
though two of these sites at Postland Road/Cloot Drove and Abbey Walk, Crowland 
were still under construction and strictly speaking, not yet implemented. 
 
For each site a separate scoring sheet was prepared, and members completed the 
relevant sheet at each site, placing a tick in one of five boxes ranging from very poor 
to very good for the quality of the development plus comments.  The table appended 
to the report set out the sites visited together with a summary of comments made.  
The table also set out how the application was decided i.e. delegated, Committee or 
on appeal, and when the decision was made.  A debriefing was held after the tour to 
review the day and draw conclusions.   
 
The main conclusions drawn from the exercise were that the choice of sites 
illustrated a range of development which varied in its quality.  As well as good quality 
schemes, there were still instances of development being let down by a lack of 
attention to detail and lack of forethought, examples of which were small areas of 
poorly located and maintained grass/landscaping, plus a number of the schemes 
were considered to be overdevelopment.  It was considered that the range of sites 
visited was interesting and varied and the tour was of benefit and should continue. 
 
 
 
 



- 12 - 
 

PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL - 

24 July 2013 

 

 

 

Members discussed the report, and the following issues arose: 
 

• Generally, it was felt that developments viewed were reasonably good. 

• The development at Church Lane, Moulton was deemed a very good design, and 
should be the standard for all developments. 

• Design was a subjective matter, and the scoring system did not provide all the 
information that it should.  Comments and scores were diverse, and therefore 
there needed to be a more consistant way in which to score.  

• Future reviews should consider a more structured approach to members’ 
comments, and members should be aware that comments provided should be 
written in such a way as they could be reported publicly. 

• For the next review, members should suggest more sites themselves. 
 
DECISION: 

 
a) That the conclusions drawn from the tour, as outlined above and detailed more 

fully within the report, be reported to the Planning Committee; 
 
b) That it be recommended to the Planning Committee that the Review of 

Implemented Planning Decisions tour continue on a biennial basis; and 
 
c) That for future tours, a more consistent method of scoring be devised and a more 

structured way of reflecting members’ comments be considered. 
 
(The Development Manager left the meeting following consideration of this item). 
 

13. PROVISION OF MEMBERS' IT  

 
At its meeting on 11 December 2012, the Panel had raised concerns regarding 
members’ IT provision, and the IT Director had attended subsequent meetings on 29 
January 2013 and 26 March 2013 to answer members’ concerns.  The Director of IT 
was unable to attend this meeting and the Service Desk Manager therefore attended 
on his behalf. 
 
Members were advised that two Councillors had been trialling the ‘RAP’ solution.  
This would address one of the members’ concerns around the current practice of 
signing in via the Juniper 2 Factor Authentication devices, where two passwords 
were required.  The solution consisted of a box which was connected to the 
members’ home broadband, allowing the laptop to access the SHDC network 
directly, rather than dialling in and having to input two passwords, as was currently 
the case.     
 
Councillors S Slade and R Perkins had been trialling the new solution.  Councillor 
Perkins reported that he had had no problems with the single sign on and that the 
process had worked well.  He did comment that the new system allowed for IT 
officers to access members’ laptops even when they were not signed in.  Members 
raised concerns as to whether this would also allow access to members’ home 



- 13 - 
 

PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL - 

24 July 2013 

 

 

 

computers aswell.  The Service Desk Manager advised that he did not think this was 
the case but would report back a definitive answer in due course. 
 
Members questioned whether similar technology to that provided to Lincolnshire 
County Councillors could be supplied to South Holland Councillors (County 
Councillors had been provided with an iPad,  and single sign on was very 
straightforward).  The Service Desk Manager responded that the IT department was 
satisfied that the security provided by members’ current IT provision was in line with 
government requirements, and that the RAP solution would provide an answer to 
login issues.  He was aware that there had been issues regarding members’ old 
technology and that there had been low investment in this however, these issues 
were now being addressed. 
 
With regard to the RAP solution, members questioned whether they would be able to 
have the single sign-on facility when away from home and their own broadband.  The 
Service Desk Manager reported that the RAP solution would only provide a resolution 
to single sign-on at home.  However, he commented that members could also 
connect the box to broadband, where available, if they were away from home.  Single 
sign-on could not yet be achieved in this way in WiFi hotspots, and he advised that a 
solution to this was currently being looked into.   
 
Members questioned how long it would be before a complete solution would be 
available to all members.  The Service Desk Manager responded that a solution with 
regard to single sign on was available now and if members were willing to progress 
with this, deployment could move forward.  He advised that there were issues 
currently regarding the lack of standardisation across members’ laptops.  The 
intention was to deploy a single standard with minimal or no customisation required.  
He commented that a decision had to be made on what was to be included in the 
standard applications to be installed on council-issued laptops going forward.  
 
The Panel considered the information and agreed that the following information be 
provided.  Councillor Brewis had real concerns over the sign-on issues and voted 
against this: 
 

• A further report to be provided to the next meeting of the Panel advising on the up 
to date situation; 

• Assurance to be provided that officers would not be able to access members’ 
home computers as a consequence of the RAP solution; and  

• A schedule be drawn up for members to bring their laptops to IT for the RAP 
solution to be provided. 

 
DECISION: 

 
a) That the update provided by the Service Desk Manager be noted; 
 
b) That a further report be provided to the next meeting of the Panel advising on the 

up to date situation; 
 



- 14 - 
 

PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL - 

24 July 2013 

 

 

 

c) That assurance be provided that officers would not be able to access members’ 
home computers as a consequence of the RAP solution; and  

 
d) That a schedule be drawn up for members to bring their laptops to IT for the RAP 

solution to be provided. 
 
(The Service Desk Manager left the meeting following discussion of this item). 
 

14. CORPORATE COMMUNICATIONS STRATEGY  

 
The Panel was advised that the Joint Communications Team Leader was unable to 
attend the meeting due to illness, and that the item on the Corporate 
Communications Strategy would be considered at the next meeting of the Panel.                                       
 

15. REVIEW OF PROGRESS OF RECOMMENDATIONS OF SITING AND 

MAINTENANCE OF OPEN SPACES AND PLAY AREAS WITHIN RESIDENTIAL 

DEVELOPMENTS TASK GROUP  

 
The Portfolio Holder for Waste Management, Green Spaces and Operational 
Planning attended the meeting to provide an update on progress of the 
recommendations of the Siting and Maintenance of Open Spaces and Play Areas 
within Residential Developments Task Group.  The Task Group had presented its 
findings to the Cabinet on 7 December 2010. At the meeting of the Performance 
Monitoring Panel on 18 January 2011, it was agreed that it could take a while for any 
progress on recommendations to be made, and that the monitoring of them should 
therefore next take place as part of the biennial review of implemented planning 
decisions. 
 
The Portfolio Holder advised that there had been little opportunity to implement any 
controls on open space since the Task Group had produced its report, due to the 
downturn in building.  Although policy within the Planning Department had changed in 
that no future open space would become the responsibility of the District Council, 
there were some areas that historically did continue to cause problems.   
 
Members questioned whether the essential points of the recommendations had been 
picked up by the Planning Department.  The Portfolio Holder commented that if there 
were weaknesses in the current policies, improvements needed to be fed through to 
the Local Plan.  All issues detailed by the Task Group needed to be picked up and 
the Planning Department was progressing on this however, historical matters were 
an issue.   
 
In response to whether it was possible to ensure areas were brought up to a usable 
standard where the Local Authority had not taken it over, the Portfolio Holder advised 
this could not be stipulated.  It was also unlikely that conditions requiring a standard, 
regardless of who was responsible for the land, could be enforced. 
 
The Chairman asked how the recommendations that were made in 2010 could be 
moved on.  The Portfolio Holder responded that they should be forwarded through to 



- 15 - 
 

PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL - 

24 July 2013 

 

 

 

the Planning Policy Team for inclusion in the Local Plan and subsequent Planning 
Policies. 
 
DECISION: 

 
a) That the update provided by the Portfolio Holder for  Waste Management, Green 

Spaces and Operational Planning be noted; and 
 
b) That the Task Group’s recommendations be forwarded through to the Planning 

Policy Team for inclusion in the Local Plan and subsequent Planning Policies. 
 

16. PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL WORK PROGRAMME  

 
Consideration was given to the report of the Assistant Director (Democratic Services) 
which set out the Work Programme of the Performance Monitoring Panel.  The Work 
Programme consisted of two separate sections, the first setting out the dates of 
future Panel meetings along with proposed items for consideration and the second 
setting out the Task Groups that had been identified by the Panel. 
 
Councillor D Wilkinson advised the Panel that he had hoped to report back further on 
the Effectiveness of CCTV Task Group.  An independent group of consultants, 
commissioned by the Lincolnshire Community Safety Partnership, had been looking 
into CCTV across the county, and had produced a report in early July.  The Task 
Group was awaiting receipt of this and would report back to the Panel further once its 
detail was known. 
 
The Panel was advised that the Chairmen and Vice Chairmen of the Performance 
Monitoring and Policy Development Panels had met to consider how to take forward 
the potential joint Task Group looking into the decision to review the position with 
regard to leisure facilities in two years time, and whether the business plan on which 
the decision was based was robust.  Consideration needed to be given as to whether 
to undertake a comprehensive review of the topic or whether to focus on a particular 
area.  It had been agreed to discuss the way forward at the forthcoming Overview 
and Scrutiny Away Day. 
 
DECISION: 

 
That both sections of the Panel’s Work Programme, as set out in the report of the 
Assistant Director (Democratic Services) be noted. 
 
(The meeting ended at 8.30 pm) 
 
(End of minutes) 
 


